ISSN 1346-5597
NII Technical Report
Preconditioned GMRES Methods
for Least Squares Problems
Tokushi ITO  and  Ken HAYAMI
NII-2004-006E
May 2004
PRECONDITIONED GMRES METHODS

(
WELLnnnn
0 ASHnnn
)
.
The characteristics of these matrices are given in Table 4.1, where ‘Condition’ denotes
the condition number, and ‘Density’ is the percentage of non-zero elements. The elements
of the matrices “ABB” and “ASH” are random numbers uniformly distributed in [−1, 1].
The elements of the matrices “WELL” and “ILLC” are the same as the original. The
structure of the non-zero elements of the matrices “WELL” and “ILLC” are the same,
but the values of the elements are different.
Table 4.1: Characteristics of test matrices (1).
No Name m n Density Condition Description
1 WELL1033 1033 320 1.4% 2 × 102 Gravity-meter obs.
2 ILLC1033 1033 320 1.4% 2 × 104 ˝
3 ARTF1252 1252 320 1.3% 4 × 101 WELL1033+ASH219
4 ARTF1346 1346 320 1.2% 4 × 101 WELL1033+ABB313
5 ARTF1641 1641 320 1.1% 4 × 100 WELL1033+ASH608
6 ARTF1991 1991 320 1.0% 4 × 100 WELL1033+ASH958
7 ARTF2808 2808 712 0.53% 3 × 101 WELL1850+ASH958
16
The second set of matrices are newly made artificial matrices. These matrices were
generated in order to test the methods for problems with varying condition numbers. They
were produced by the MATLAB command “sprandn” which makes a m×n nonsymmetric